

No. 14-1146

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
TYSON FOODS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BE-
HALF OF ALL OTHER SIMILARLY SITUATED INDIVIDUALS,
Respondents.

—————
On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

—————
**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS ALLIANCE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—————
THOMAS V. URMY, JR.
Counsel of Record
IAN J. MCLOUGHLIN
SHAPIRO HABER & URMY LLP
2 SEAPORT LANE
BOSTON, MA 02210
(617) 439-3939
turmy@shulaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 29, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Class Actions Benefit Small Businesses And Promote Economic Growth	3
II. Statistical Averaging And Representative Proof Are Appropriate, Including In Class Actions.....	11
III. The Use Of Aggregate Proof Comports With Due Process.....	15
IV. The Presence Of Uninjured Class Members Does Not Defeat Article III Standing Or Bar Certification Of A Class Or Collective Action	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abelson v. Strong</i> , No. 85-0592-S, 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7515 (D. Mass. July 30, 1987)	11
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	9, 10, 13
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	13
<i>Basic v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	14
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	11, 12
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Donovan v. Bel-Loc Diner, Inc.</i> , 780 F.2d 1113 (4th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle and Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	11
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , No. 13-5693 PSG (RZX), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98656 (C.D. Cal. May 27, 2015)	5
<i>Holmes vs. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	16

<i>Hughes v. Kore of Ind. Enter., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1775, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88404 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2009).....	4
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , ___ F.3d.___, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 16405 (3d Cir. Sept. 15, 2015)	7
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 1983-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) (S.D. Tex. 1983)	5
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>In re IKO Roofing Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 757 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>In re Monumental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>In re Navistar Diesel Engine Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 11-2496, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189619 (N.D. Ill. July 3, 2013)	6
<i>In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon</i> <i>in</i> <i>Gulf of Mexico, on Apr. 20, 2010</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. La. 2012)	6
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 987 (E.D. Mich. 2010)	5
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and</i> <i>Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	4

<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009)	14
<i>In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.</i> , 527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	10, 12, 13
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99-MC-197, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8931 (D.D.C. 2000)	5
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	17, 18
<i>Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	16
<i>McLaughlin v. HO Fat Seto</i> , 850 F.2d 586 (9th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Mims v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , 590 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	5
<i>Neale v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. July 22, 2015)	17
<i>Reich v. S. New England Telecomm. Corp.</i> , 121 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	5

<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014).....	12
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. DeSisto</i> , 929 F.2d 789 (1st Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
Statutes	
Class Action Fairness Act	7
Fair Labor Standards Act	12
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act	7
Other Authorities	
Advisory Committee’s Note on FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f) (1998)	10
Conte, Alba & Herbert Newberg, Newberg on Class Actions (4th ed. 2002)	13, 16
Davis, Joshua P. & Robert H. Lande, <i>Toward an Empirical and Theoretical Assessment of Private Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 36 Seattle U. L. Rev. 1269 (2013).....	8
<i>Fairness in Class Action Litigation Act of 2015:</i> <i>Hearing on H.R. 127 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution and Civil Justice of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 114th Cong. 74 (2015) (statement of Prof. Alexandra Lahav)	7
Harris, Mark D & John E. Roberts, <i>Appealing Class Certification Orders Under Rule 23(f)</i> , N.Y. Law Journal, Aug. 24, 2015.....	7

Kanner, Allan & Tibor Nagy, <i>Exploding the Blackmail Myth: A New Perspective on Class Action Settlements</i> , 57 Baylor L. Rev. 681 (2005)	8
Moller, Mark, <i>Class Action Defendants' New Lochnerism</i> , 2012 Utah L. Rev. 319 (2012)	16
Silver, Charles, <i>"We're Scared to Death": Class Certification and Blackmail</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1357, 1359 (2003) ...	8

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f)	7, 8
FED. R. EVID. 102.....	16
FED. R. EVID. 403.....	16
FED. R. EVID. 702.....	11

Constitutional Provisions

Seventh Amendment	12
